RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

(Consolidated Healthy O'odham Promotion Program and Data Improvement Project FY 2003 Budget (October 1, 2002 - September 30, 2003))

RESOLUTION NO. 02-502

•	W MARIALINAS,	the ronono o ounam nation receives a special biavetes Programs for Indians grant
2		through FY 2004; and
3	WHEREAS,	by Resolution No. 99-149, the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council approved the
4		establishment of the Community Based Diabetes Prevention Program, funded by the
5		Special Diabetes Programs for Indians, authorized by the Balanced Budget Act of
6		1997; and
7	WHEREAS,	by Resolution No. 98-150, the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council approved the
8		establishment of the Data Improvement Program under the Special Diabetes
9		Programs for Indians, authorized by the Balanced Budget Act of 1997; and
10	WHEREAS,	by Resolution No. 2000-182, the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council approved the
11		name change of the <u>Community Based Diabetes Program</u> to the <u>Healthy O'odham</u>
12		<u>Promotion Program</u> ; and
13	WHEREAS,	our total monies currently appropriated equal \$4,081,697.27, only \$3,657,859.16 is
14		presently budgeted for the 2003 fiscal year, and the remaining amount, \$423,838.11
15		will be held in carryover; and
16	WHEREAS,	the Tohono O'odham Department of Health and Human Services is requesting the
17		Fiscal Year 2003 of \$3,657,859.16 budget to operate the Healthy O'odham Promotion
18		Program.
19	NOW, THER	EFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council:
20		1. Approves the Healthy O'odham Promotion Program Fiscal Year 2003 budget for
21		\$3,657,859.16.
22		2. Approves \$423,838.11 to carry over to the following fiscal year, along with the
23		NOGA for fiscal year 2003 still to be received.
24	Theferensi	ng Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council on the <u>14TH.</u> Day
25	of OCTODE	R, 2002 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of <u>2,256.8 FOR</u> ; <u>-0-</u>
25 26	ACAINET: 0	NOT VOTING; and 160.7 [02] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by
20 27	Section 1 (f) of Article VI of the Constitution of the Tohono O'Odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono	
28	O'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary -	
29	Indian Affa	irs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48
30	Stat. 984).	
31		

	RESOLUTION NO. <u>02-502</u> (Consolidated Healthy O'odham Promotion Program and Data Improvement Project FY 2003Budget (October 1, 2002 - September 30, 2002)) Page 2 of 2
1	TOWONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
2	The Contract
3	Jun 4 maring
4 5	Rità A. Martinez, Legislative Chairwoman
6	16 day of October, 20 02
7	
8	ATTEST:
9 10	/ Mari /21 -
11	Julianna Saraficio, Acting Legislative Secretary
12	
13	14 day of October , 20 02.
14	
15	Said Resolution was submitted for approval to the office of the Chairman of the Tohono O'Odham
16	Nation on the 1640 day of October, 20 02 at 4:31 o'clock, P.M.,
17	pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of Article VII of the Constitution and will become effective
18	upon his approval or upon his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of
19	submittal.
20	
21	JQHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
22	$\lambda + 0. \lambda + \frac{1}{2}$
23	Ju Je Mary
24	Rita A. Martinez, Legislative Chairwoman
25	
26	
27	
28	MAPPROVED on the 16 day of October, 2002
29	
30	[] DISAPPROVED at 6.05 o'clock, 6.M.
31	
32	House a. Ramon
33 34	EDWARD D. MANUEL, Chairman
35	TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION
36	TOHONO O ODIMINI MITTON
37	
38	
39	Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the day of
40	
41	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
42	
43	Sulla Forfix for
44	Inlianna Saraficio. Acting Legislative Secretary